

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF TREASURY)
Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
PENSION BENEFIT)
GUARANTY CORPORATION,)
Interested Party,)
)
v.)
)
DENNIS BLACK, <i>et al.</i> ,)
Respondents.)
_____)

No. 1:12-mc-00100-EGS

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO COMPEL WITHHELD AND REDACTED DOCUMENTS,
OR FOR *IN CAMERA* REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DISCLOSURE OF ALL THE DOCUMENTS THAT THE TREASURY HAS CLAIMED ARE PROTECTED BY THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE	6
A. The Deliberative Process Privilege Generally	6
B. The Deliberative Process Privilege Does Not Apply.....	8
C. The Treasury Has Waived the Privilege With Respect to Any Deliberations in Which It Was Involved Concerning the Delphi Plan	10
D. Regardless, Plaintiffs’ Need for the Information Outweighs the Treasury’s Purported Interest in Preventing Disclosure	12
E. Because Government Misconduct Is at Issue in This Case, the Privilege Should Not Be Recognized	16
F. The Treasury Has Not Made the Requisite Substantive Showings Necessary to Substantiate its Deliberative Process Claims	18
II. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DISCLOSURE OF ALL THE DOCUMENTS THAT THE TREASURY HAS CLAIMED ARE PROTECTED BY THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS PRIVILEGE	25
A. The Presidential Communications Privilege Does Not Apply if the President Was Not Involved in the Decision at Issue, and Does Not Apply in Any Case to Internal Treasury Department Documents	26
B. Plaintiffs’ Specific Need For a Narrow Universe of Highly Relevant Admissible Documents That Cannot Be Obtained Elsewhere Trumps Treasury’s Invocation of the Presidential Communications Privilege.....	28
III. THE TREASURY HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE APPLIES TO A NUMBER OF WITHHELD OR REDACTED DOCUMENTS.....	33

IV. THE TREASURY HAS IMPROPERLY ASSERTED THE WORK
PRODUCT DOCTRINE FOR A NUMBER OF DOCUMENTS37

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 1998).....	12
* <i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 170 (D.D.C. 1999).....	16
<i>Am. Historical Ass'n v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2005).....	28
<i>Am. Petroleum Tankers Parent, LLC v. United States</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Army Times Publ'g Co. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18, 20, 21, 25
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc., v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19, 20, 23
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7, 12, 16, 34
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 213 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	12, 18, 23
<i>Cofield v. City of LaGrange</i> , 913 F. Supp. 608 (D.D.C. 1996).....	23
<i>Colo. Wild Horse & Burro Coal., Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Covington & Burling v. Food & Nutrition Serv.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1990).....	19
<i>Dairyland Power Cooperative v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 659 (2007).....	29, 30, 31

Dellums v. Powell,
561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....30, 31, 32

Env'tl. Prot. Agency v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973), *superseded by statute on other grounds*,
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 556(b)(1)7

Fox News Network, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.,
778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015)38, 40

Gen. Elec. v. Johnson,
No. 00-CV-2855, 2006 WL 2616187 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2006).....34

Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947).....38

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice*,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....26, 27

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)9, 26, 28

Kaufman v. City of New York,
No. 98-cv-2648, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5779 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 1999)19

Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.,
290 U.S. 240 (1933).....17

Loving v. U.S. Dep't of Def.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007).....19

**Mapother v. Dep't of Justice*,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....7

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force,
575 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir 1978).....10

Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013).....19

Neuder v. Battelle Pac. Nw. Nat'l Lab.,
194 F.R.D. 289 (D.D.C. 2000).....33

NLRB v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.,
257 F.R.D. 302 (D.D.C. 2009).....19, 25, 37, 40

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....7, 10

Schreiber v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.,
11 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

**In re Sealed Case*,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....12, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

In re Sealed Case,
146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....37, 38

In re Sealed Case,
737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....33

SEC v. Yorkville Advisors, LLC,
300 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....20

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
969 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2013).....38

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Comptroller of Currency,
145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....18

Sun Oil Co. v. United States,
514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....30, 31, 32

Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs,
60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....16, 17

**U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Black v. PBGC*,
301 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014).....1, 4, 5, 6, 12, 17

United States v. Deloitte, LLP,
610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....37

United States v. ISS Marine Servs., Inc.,
905 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012).....35, 36

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....29

United States v. Under Seal (In re Grand Jury Subpoena),
341 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2003).....34

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....34

**Wolfe v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7, 8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1342.....17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....37, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17.....29

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1** List of documents the Department of Treasury should be ordered to disclose
- Exhibit 2** Department of Treasury Privilege Log
- Exhibit 3** Testimony and Statement of Matthew Feldman, *The Administration's Auto Bailouts and the Delphi Pension Decisions: Who Picked the Winners and Losers?: Hearing Before the H. Subcommittee on TARP, Financial Services and Bailouts of Public and Private Programs of the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform* (July 10, 2012)
- Exhibit 4** Deposition of Matthew Feldman (July 21, 2009) *In re Delphi Corp.*, No. 04-44481 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)
- Exhibit 5** Testimony of Ron Bloom, *Lasting Implications of the General Motors Bailout: Hearing Before the H. Subcommittee on Regulatory Affairs, Stimulus Oversight and Government Spending of the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform* (June 22, 2011)
- Exhibit 6** Oral and Written Statement of Matthew Feldman, *Oversight of the SIGTARP Report on Treasury's Role in the Delphi Pension Bailout: Hearing Before the H. Subcommittee on Government Operations of the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform* (Sept. 11, 2013)
- Exhibit 7** *Starr Int'l Co. v. United States*, No. 11-779C, Dkt. No. 182, Discovery Order No. 6 (Fed. Cl. Nov. 6, 2013)
- Exhibit 8** United States Government Accountability Office, *Delphi Pensions, Key Events Leading to Plan Terminations* (GAO-13-854T) (Sept. 11, 2013)
